Accordingly, the Group is subject to financial risk arising from changes in interest rates.  The
Group manages interest rate risk by investing mainly on fixed coupon interest bonds and other
investments.  By doing so, the Group is assured of future interest revenues from such investments.

Since the Group invests on fixed coupon interest bonds and other investments, the Group is not
exposed to cash flow interest rate risk.

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the
levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure
arises from the Group’s financial assets in AFS equity instruments.  For investments in equities,
all funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity instruments by using PSE indices fluctuations and
its effect to respective share prices.

- 38 -

*SGVFS010009*

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity
price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2014 and 2013, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s fund balances:

2014 2013
Investment in AFS equity securities
Change in market share prices (%)

+10% P=133,390,043 P=105,766,087
–10% (133,390,043) (105,766,087)

Investment Evaluation Risk
Investment evaluation risk is defined as the lack of relevant and or reliable information supporting
investment decisions and linking the risks undertaken to the capital at risk may result in poor
investment decisions.

The Group put in place the policy on trust investments to ensure that the Group is not exposed to
unnecessary risk.  The policy includes portfolio mix, currency mix, monitoring and reporting,
criteria in selecting fund managers and social responsible investing policy.

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a